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PROPOSED DECISION ON REMAND

Cindy F. Forman, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Office of Administrative
Hearings (OAH), State of California, initially heard this matter by videoconference on
June 23, 2021. Peggie Bradford Tarwater, Deputy Attorney General, appeared on
behalf of petitioner William Prasifka, Executive Officer of the Medical Board of
California (Board). Lindsay Johnson, Esq., appeared on behalf of respondent Ronald

Michael Schilling, M.D., who was present during the hearing.



On July 23, 2021, the ALJ issued a proposed decision. The Board considered the
proposed decision, and on October 4, 2021, remanded the matter to the AL for the

taking of additional evidence on the following issues:

A. Whether Respondent’s engaging in sexual intercourse

- and other intimate physical acts with KK. resulted in
Respondent testing positive to Fentanyl, including how
such transfer occurred with respect to Respohdent, the
likelihood of such environmental exposure to
Respondent from living with his girlfriehd, the length of
environmental exposure necessary for a positive test,
and whether such exposure could result in the guantities
of Fentanyl and Fentanyl metabolites found in

Respondent’s samples.

B. The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent's
May 2, 2021 urine and May 24, 2021 hair samples

testing positive for Fentanyl and Fentanyl metabolites.

C. Whether Respondent has established his affirmative
defense of environmental exposﬁre by a preponderance

of the evidence.

D. The facts and circumstances surrounding each-of -
Respondent's missed check-ins for biological fluid tests
on February 22, 2020; March 16, 2020; March 17, 2020;
October 25, 2020; November 30, 2020; December 25,
2020; and January 10, 2021.
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E. Any other evidence that would assist the Panel in
assessing Respondent’s sobriety and compliance with

the terms of his probation

The remanded matter came on reguilarly for hearing by videoconference on
April 26, 2022. AL Cindy F. Forman presided ove'r the remand hearing. Peggie
Bradford Tarwater, Deputy. Attorney General, éppeared and represented petitioner.
Lindsay Johnson, Esq., appeared and represented respondent, who was present during

the hearing.

The parties presented testimony and documentary evidence. The record was

then closed and the matter was submitted for decision at the end of the hearing.
SUMMARY

Petitioner alleges respondent violated the lconditions of his probation by failing
to abstain from the use of controlled substances, missing several daily check-ins for
biological testing, and failing to comply with all laws and rules reg-arding his medical

_practice. Respondent denied using controlied substances but admitted to the missed
check-ins. Petitioner established by a preponderancé of the evidence respondent
violated the conditions of his probation. Respondent’s explanations for his positive
tests for fentanyl were not credible considering the scientific evidence presehted‘at the
remand hearing. Based on respondent’s inability to comply with the-telrms of his
‘probation, respondent has not dem.onstrat.ed a capacity to practicé medicine safely. It
is there appropriate to revoke his probation and revoke his license for the protection

of the public.
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FACTUAL FINDINGS

Jurisdiction and Procedural History

N The Board issued Phyéician's and Surgeon'’s Certificate Number G 60661
(Iicéhse) to respondent on Ju|y 13, 1987. The license was in effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought in this proceeding. The license is scheduled to expire on

August 31, 2022.

2. On April 18, 2018, the Board issued a decision in a disciplinary action
titled In the Matter of Accusation against Ronald Michael Shilling, M.D., case number
800-2015-018087, effective May 18, 2018, adopting a Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order, dated January 24, 2018 (2018 Probation Order). The 2018 Probation
Order found respondent was subject to discipline based on his violation of Business
and Professions Code (Code) sections 2239 (self-use of controlled substances), 2236
(conviction of a substéntially related crime), 2238 (violation of laws regulating drugs),
and 2234 (general unprofessional conduct) in connection with his crimihal conviction
for driving under the influence of drugs. Under the terms of the 2018 Probation Order, .
the Board revoked respondent's certificate, immediately stayed the ‘revécation, and
then placed respondent’s license on prob‘ation' for six years with terms and conditions

intended to monitor his use of controlled substances,

3. On-August 20, 2020, petitioner issued a Cease Practice Order against
respondent’s license after respondent tested positiVe for fentanyl metabolites on
August 11, 2020. Fentanyl, an opiate, is a Schedule I1 substance that has been
described as 50 to 100 times more potent than morphine. (People v. Tseng (2018) 30
Cal.App.5th 117, 126; Lemke v. Sutter Roseville Medlical Center(2017) 8 Cal.App.5th

1292, 1295.) The Cease Practice Order prohibited respondent from engaging in the
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practice of medicine until a final decision has been issued on an accusation or a

petition to revoke probation filed in the matter.

4. On December 28, 2020, petitioner, in his official capacity, filed an
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation (Accusation) in this matter based on
respondent’s August 11, 2020 positive drug test for fentanyl. Respondent timely filed a

Notice of Defense.

5. OnJune 10, 2021, petitioner, in his official capacity, filed the First
Amended Petition to Revoke Probation (First Amended Petition), adding allegations
relating to a second positive drug test and respondent’s failure to make daily contact

‘with the drug laboratory to arrange biological drug testing. At the June 23, 2021
hearing on this matter, petitioner amended the First Amended Petition by
interlineation to add an allegation relating to a positive hair sample test. On April 15,
2022, petitioner, in his ofﬁciél capacity, filed the Second Amended Petition to Revoke
Probation (Second Amended Petition), incorporating the allegation regardi'ng the
positive hair sample test and édding allegations regarding respondent'’s failure to
contact the laboratory testing facility two additional times. The Second Amended

Petition is the operative pleading in this matter.
Factual Background

6. _ Respondent is 70 years old. He is .board-certified in bhysical medicine
and rehabilitation. He obtained'his medical license from New Jersey in 1980 and his
New York license in 1981 or 1982. His New Jersey license‘was never disciplined; it
eventually expired because respondent.did not pay the required dues. Respondent’s

" New York license was revoked because of the discipline instituted by the Board.
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7. Respondent has worked in California since his licensure in'1987. His
medical practice focuses primarily on worker's compensation and the evaluation of
disabilities due to inju'ries. He does not take patient calls and is not on staff at any
hospital. Respondent has never been sued for malpractice. He was named in one
patient complaint to the Board regarding'a billing matter but the matter was

dismissed.

8. The 2018 Probation Order stems from respondent’s guilty plea on
October 19, 2015, to driving under the influence of drugs (DUI) in violation of Vehicle
Code section 23152, subdivision (), a misdemeanor, and his later criminal conviction.
The pertinent facts of respondent’s criminal conviction are alleged in the Accusation
giving rise to the 2018 Probation Order; respondent admitted the truth of those
factual allegations as part of that Order. Those facts are that on November 8, 2014, at
approximately 7 a.m.,' respondent fell asleep while driving his car and hit a telephone.
pole. Respondent showed signs of intoxication and admitted to having taken
oxycdntin, cocaine, and Valium before driving. Blood tests taken after respondent’s
arrest yielded positive results for Ativan and Ambien; a bag containing cocaine was
found in respondent’s car. Respondent admitted to the police he had purchased the
cocaine for his then wife. The court placed respondent on summary probation for
three years and ordered htm to pay a fine, attend a three-month first offender |

prog4ram, and perform 40 nours of community service.
Acknowledgment of Probation Conditions

9. On April 20, 2018, the Board's biological fIU|d analyst assigned to
respondent exp|a|ned the requirements of blologlcal flund testing under the 2018
Probation Order. The analyst aIso informed respondent of his obligations to enroll W|th

FirstSource Solutions (FirstSource), the Board’s approved labotatory testing service,
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and to then check in daily with FirstSource to find out if he was selected for random
testing on that day. On May 22, 2018, respondent wrote to the Board and outlined his
understahding of the conditions of his 2018 Probation Order and his compliance with
those conditions as of that date. In the letter, ‘respdndent indicated his sobriety date is
November 10, 2014, he has registered with FirstSource, he is undergoing psyﬁhological
therapy, and has begun participating in a weekly support group; Respondent also
notes his goal and intention are to “remain in firm compliance with the Board during

this probationary period.” (Ex. 6, p. 031.)

10.  On May 23, 2018, respondent acknowledged he had received a copy of
the 2018 Probation Order and the Board's inspector had explained to him all the terms

and conditions of his probation.
Compliance With Probation Conditions

11, The Second Amended Petitioﬁ alleges respondent failed to comply with
three conditions of the 2018 Probation Order: Condition 1, reqUiring the complete-
abstention from the personal possession or use of controlled substances withoﬁt a
prescription; Condition 7, requiring respondent to log in daily with FirstSource for:
random biological testing to determine whether he is using controlled substances, and
Condition 13, requiring respondent to comply with the laws and regulations governing

medical practice.
Condition 1
12. Probation Condition 1 states as follows:

Respondent shall abstain completely from the personal use -

or possession of controlled substances as defined in the
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~ California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous

~ drugs as defined by Business and Professions Code section
4022, and ény drugs requir.ing a prescription. Thisv
ﬁrohibition does not apply to medications lawfully
prescribed to Reépondent by another practitioner fora

bona fide illness or condition.

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully brescribed
medications; Respondent shall notify the Board or it§ |
designee of the: issuing practitioner's name, address, and
telephone number; medication name, strength, and
quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and

telephone number.

13. Reéﬁohdént testecji' pogitig/:e..%or f‘e.r'1t,a;ny'li t.”h.f_ee tlmes On August 11, 2020,
and May 2, 2021, respondent was randomly selected to provide‘a urine sample. Both
times, respondent's urine was found to contain fentanyl and fentanyl metabolites. On
May 24, 2021, réspondent was asked to provide a hair sample as part of his biological
testing. That hair sample tested positive for a fentanyl metabolite in an amount just
below the cutoff. (Ex. 14.) On the dates' res-pondent’s urine and hair tested .positive for

fentanyl, respondent did not have a prescription for fentanyl.

[

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE

14.  Respondent does not dispute the veracity of the positive fentanyl tests.
Respondent, however, adamantly denies he ever used fentanyl without a prescription.
He maintains he has been sober and freg of illicit substances since Novembér 8, 2014,

his sobriety date.



15. Respondent testified that after first learning of his August 11, 2020
positive test, he believed the test was mistaken. To test the accuracy of FirstSource's
testing, respondent began to submit urine and hair samples to an independent drug
laboratory, Phamatech Laboratories (Phamatech), to confirm FirstSource’s results.
Phamatech’s records indicate respondent submitted hair or urine samples to
Phamatech on August 18 (hair and urine), September 23, September 26, October 3, 5,
22,217, 31, Novernber 7,12, 25, and Decernber 30, 2020, as well as on January 6, 13, 29,
February 3, 9, 23, and Merch 3,2021. (E)r. G.) Each ot these samples tested negative for
fentanyl. Phamatech'’s records, admitted as administrative hearsay, are not accorded
meaningful evidentiery weight as they are not certified and do not establish the chain
of custody It is also uncertain whether respondent was observed when he submitted
the collected samples (See Gov. Code, § 11513, subd. (d).) Addrtlonally, although the
Phamatech results arguably support respondent’s claim of abstinence for those test
dates, they do not show the FirstSource August 11, 2020 positive test result was

erroneous.

16.  Respondent testified he had no interest in using fentanyl. He explained
cocaine had been his drug of choice in the past because it was a stimulant. He did not
like fentanyl or other painkillers because they were depressants, and he had no wish to

slow himself down.

17.  Respondent testified he had many surgeries in which he was prescribed
opioids bot had never abused them. Respondent disclosed each of his prescriptions _
for controlle.d substances to his probation monitor. He testified after his last surgical
procedure in 2019, he had sworn off osing any opioids, including those that had been

prescribed, because of their potential to cause long-term organ.damage.

"



18.  Respondent contends the August 2020 and May 2021 positive test
results stem from sexual contact with his then girlfriend, KX. (her initials used for
confidentiality purposes), who unbeknownst to him was using fentanyl intermittently
during their relationship. Respondent met KK. in a recovery group meeting in April
2019 and they began a romantic relatlonshlp six months to a year later. Respondent
repeatedly asserted he was unaware KK. had abused fentanyl before their relationship,
and he testified he made clear to K.K. he would not tolerate abuse of controlled
' substances during their relationship. According to respondent, he confronted KK after
his positive fentanyl test in August 2020, but she denied using fentanyl. After His
second positive test in May 2021, respondent confronted K.K. again about her use of
fentanyl. At that time, K.K. admitted she had been intermittently using fentanyl without
respondent’s knowledge since the beginning of August 2020. After K;K.’s admission,
respondent immediately ended their relationship. Resp‘ondent testified he had never
felt any physical effects that would alert him to any fentanyl exposure during his sexual

relations with K.X.
K.K. TESTIMONY

19.  Respondent's explanation was partially corroborated by testimony‘ from
KK KK. testified at the remand hearing in response to petitioner’s subpoena; her |
counsel was present at the heering. K.K. had submitted a declaration at the original
hearing; she was unavailable to testify at the orlglnal hearing because she was
scheduled to serve a nine-month jail sentence on the hearing date. The jail sentence
stemmed from K.K.'s criminal convictions for mlsdemeanor grand theft and
_mlsdemeanor receipt of stolen property and for her criminal conviction in a

companlon case. (Ex. 30, p. A1 744.) KX, testlfled the Iatter crlmlnal convnctlon was for a
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DUI based on her driving with fentanyl and alcohol in her system, her fourth DUI

conviction. No court records were offered into evidence regarding this conviction.

20. KK confirmed she first met respondent at a recovery group meeting in
April 2019, and they began a relationship six months to a year later. K.X. testified she
shared her alcohol abuse and her abuse of controlled substances at the recovery
group meetings, but she did not reveal her use of fentanyl. Thus, according to KK,

respondent was unaware of her earlier fentanyl use.

21.  K.K. moved in with respondent after her surgery in early August 2020.
K.K. testified she was aware of respondent’s probation condition that he could not use
controlled substances and respondent told her she could not use controlled
substances during their relationship. However, although she abstained from addictive
substances at the outset of their relationship, KK. began using fentanyl without
respondent’s knowledge in August 2020. K.K. testified she snorted three l.ines of
fentanyl on the night of respondent’s birthday party, August 10, 2020, outside of -
respondent’s home unbeknownst to respondent. She and respondent engaged in
kissing, oral sex, and vaginal intercourse between one and one and a half hours later.

The sex lasted approximately an hour, and they then fell asleep.

22. KK testified respondent confronted her after he received notice of the
August 11, 2020 positive test and she then stopped seeing respondent romantically
and moved out of his home. K.K. further testified she was not intimate with respondent
again until May 1, 2021. Approximately an hour before having sexual relations with
respondent-on that date, she also used fentanyl, both by snorting it and placing it in
her-mouth. She testified she and respondent engaged in oral sex, vaginal intercourse,
and kissing for about an hour after she ingested the fentanyl. According to KK,
respondent was unawafe she had used fentanyl at the time.
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23. On May 9, 2021, after receiving his secoﬁd positive test result,
respondent confronted K.K again. At that time, K.K. acknowledged to respondent she
had relapsed and was using fentanyl. It was unclear from the record if KK.'s May 9
confes.sion to using fentanyl was the first time she told respondent of her fentanyl use.
Her declaration sfafes that.it was her first time (Ex. C, p. B24); her testimony at hearihg
was unclear and intimated she had confessed her use of fentanyl before she moved

out of respondent’s house in August 2020. '

24. KK testified she has never seen respondent ingest or otherwise use
fentanyl. According to K.K,, respondent never purchased fentanyl for his or her use. .

K.K. further testified she never observed respondent impaired by drugs or alcohol.
EXPERT TESTIMONY

James L. Ferguson

25.  After each of respondent's positive tests for fentanyl, the Board's
biological fluids analyst sent the test results and respondent’s explanation to James L.
Ferguson, D.O, the Medical Director of Recovery Management Services at FirstSource
for his review. D.r. Ferguson has been the Medical Director at FirstSource since March .
20711. He also is a certified Medical Review Officer who has received special training to
review laboratory results generated by an employer's drug testing program and
explanations for those results. Dr..Ferguson has been involved in reviewing drug tests
since September 1995, Based on his experience and training, Dr. Ferguson is qdalified,
to opine about the reliability of respondent's test results and the source of the

presence of the fentanyl reflected in those results.

26. _ In addition to responding to the Board analyst's direct inquiries

regarding respondent'’s positive urine and hair tests for fentanyl, Dr. Ferguson
12



submitted two declarations and testified at hearing. After reviewing the test results
and respondent’s explanation, Dr. Ferguson opined respondent ingested and
metabolized fentanyl two times based on his August 11, 2020 and May 2, 2021
positive urine test results. Dr. Ferguson further opined it was unclear whether
respondent’s May 24, 2021 hair sample demonstrated a separate instance of fentanyl
use or a confirmation of earlier use because hair samples can reflect fentanyl use up to

90 days before the sample is taken.

27.  Dr. Ferguson testified he knew of no data showing fentanyl
contamination through sexual intercourse. He acknowledged fentanyl could be
absorbed by a mucous membrane. However, he testified any transfer of fentany/!
residue between K.K. and respondent through kissing would have to happen rapidly.
As K.K. and respondent did not start kissing and having sexual relations until at least
one hour after K.K. sriorted fentanyl or placed it'in her mouth, Dr.-Ferguson thought it

unlikely respondent could have absorbed fentanyl in this manner.
Timur Shah Durrani, M.D.

" 28.  Timur Shah Durrani, M.D., testified about the likelihood that respondent's
positive test results for fentanyl were the result of sexual contact. Dr. Durrani is
licensed to practice medicine in California and is board-certified in occupational
medicine, medical toxicology, family medicine, and prevéntative medicine. He is a
certified Medical Review Officer and has worked as a Medical Review Officer since
2004 for the Department of Defense. He currently serves as an associate clinical
professor at University of California San Francisco and as thé medical director at
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory. Based on his training and éxpe_rilence, Dr.
Durrani is qualified to test as an expert on the results of respondent’s positive drug

tests.
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29.  Dr. Durrani testified at the hearing and submitted a declaration reflecting
his opinions (Exhibit 37). His opinions were based on his review of respondent'’s drug
test results and K.K.'s declaration as well as his research in the National Library of
Medicine and the PubMed database as to the transfer of fentanyl during sex. Dr.
Durrani found no reports in the literature describing the transfer of fentany! via sexual

intercourse or close contact.

30.  Because of the absence of literature on the transfer of fentany! during
sex, Dr. Durrani reviewed findings of the absorption of fentanyl through skin patches
and tested respondent’s theory of sexual exposure against those findings. According
to Dr. Durrani's research, fentanyl can be absorbed through the skin or mucous
membranes. Once it is absorbed, fentanyl is extensively eliminated by the liver. Only
eight percent of fentanyl is excreted in urine. According to the research, it takes three
to 13 hours for fentanyl to be absorbed via a patch by the skin in therapeutic amounts
and 35 hours to reach peak concentration. Dr. Durrani therefore thought it unlikely
respondent absorbed fentanyl powder through his skin as there was no evidence
respondent was in prolonged contact with any fentanyl residue on K.K.'s nostril or face

or in her mouth. -

31, According to Dr. Durrani, respondent also was unlikely to have absorbed
fentanyl through K.K.'s sweat or mucous membranes as the concentration in his urine
was more than 1,000 times the amount of fentanyl he could have been exposed to
through mucous excretions or sweat. Although Dr. Durrani acknowledged kissing
might be considered different than sweat or mucous excretions, he explained
respondent’s positive tests showed respondent had metabolized the fentanyl. Dr.
Durrani opined respondent therefore was likely to show symptoms of fentanyl use,

which respondent claimed he did not experience from his sexual contact. Considering

s
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the absence of any published reports of fentanyl transfer by contact of body fluid or
sexual contact, the concentration of fentanyl found in reépondent's u.rine, and the
absence of any reported symptoms from the alleged fentanyl exposure via sex, it was
Dr. Durrani‘s opinion, with reasonable medical probability, that fentanyl transfer via

sexual contact did not result in respondent’s positive urine results.
Stephen Sandor, M.D.

32, Respondent offered a report, titled an “Addiction Medicine/Psychiatric
Evaluation” and dated May 14, 2021, by Stephen Sandor, M.D., a board-certified-
psychiatrist with a certification of added qualification in addiction psychiatry, to
support his claim that he had not knowingly used fentanyl. Dr. Sandor is a former
Chairman and Medical Director of the Chemical Dependence Center at Saint John's
Hospital in Santa Monica and has beén the consulting psychiatrist fbr various
outpatient drug and alcohol treatment programs. Dr. Sandor did not testify at either
the initial hearing or the remand hearing. Based on his education and training, Dr.
Sandor is qualified as an expert to address respondent’s addiction issues. However, Dr.
Sandor is not a Medical Review Officer and does not have the same depth of
experience as Dr. Ferguson or Dr. Durrani reviewing workplace drug testing. His
opinions therefore as to the cause of respondent’s positive drug tests are accorded

less weight than those of Dr. Ferguson and Dr. Durrani.

33, Dr. Sandor did not challenge the accuracy of respondent’s positive urine
test results. Instead, he characterized them as “innocent positives” i.e., a “genuinely
positive test in an individual who did not knowingly use the drug.” (Ex. B, p. B15.) He
.opined it was possible respondent absorbed the fentanyl through his skin and-mucous
membranes after having contact with 'tHe residue of the drug around K.K.'s nostrils and

hands. Dr. Sandor, however, did not cite any scientific support for his opinion. Instead,
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he provided anecdotal evidence of a doctor who had absorbed coéaine from his

patient’s skin and clothing.

ANALYSIS

34, A preponderan'ce(of the evidence established respohdent’s positive urine
tests for fentanyl were not the result of his sexual contact with K.K. Both Dr. Ferguson
and Dr. Durrani persuasively explained Why the sexual transfer of fer;tanyl was uniikely.
Neither expert was able to lo‘cat:e any reséarch or literature to support reAsp'\Onc.lent's
theory of fentanyl transfer. Dr. Sandor’s report offered no scientifically 5uppdrted
evidence to support his assertion that respondent’s test results were innocent

positives.

35, K.K.s testimony also cast doubt on the credibility of respondent’s
explanation of his positive results. K.K. contradicted respondent’s claim that their
relationship. was contiﬁuous through May 2, 2021. According to KK, she ended her
relationship with réspondent after the first positive urine test in August 2020 because
she believed respondent’s August 11, 2021 positive result was her fault, and she and
respondent did not resume intimacy until May 2021. Regardless of what K.K. told
respondent at that time, her moving out after the first positive test should have placed
respondent on notice that something was amiss. Respondent, however, asserted his
relationship with K.K. did not end until May 2021, and he had no indication K.K. might
have relapsed until that time. K.K.'s assertion that she never disclosed her fentanyl use
during the recovery meeting§ respondent atténded before they became romantically
involved also was questionable since she had no reason to hide such use at that time.
“The tim_ihg of K.K.’s and respvovndent's May 1, 2021 sexual encouﬁter also seems self-

serving and dubious considering respondent'’s selection for testing the very next day.
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36. Respondent violated Condition 1 of the 2018 Probation Order by failing
to abstain from the use of fentanyl, as reflected in his positive urine tests on August

11, 2020, and-on May 2, 2021.
Condition 7
37.  Probation Condition 7 states in pertinent part:

Respondent shall immediately submit to biological fluid
testing, at Respondent's ekpense, upon request of the
Board or its designee. "Biological fluid testing" may include,
but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair follicle
testing, or similar drug screening approved by the Board or
its designee.-Respondent shall make daily éontact with the
Board or its designee to determine whether bidlog'icél fluid
testing is required. Respondent shall be tested on the date
of the notification as directed by the Board or its designee.
The Board may order a Respondent to undergo a biological
fluid test on any day, at any time, including weekends and
holidays. Except when testing on a specific -date as ordered
by the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological
fluid testing shéil be done on a random basis. The cost of

bviological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent.

- 38.  Respondent failed to check in with FirstSource during program hours as
. required on February 22, 2020, March 17, 2020, October 25, 2020, November 30, 2020,
December 25, 2020., January 10, 2021, September 4, 2021, and March 26, 2022.

Respondent was not selected to test on any of those dates. For each missed date, the
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Board wrote to respondent informing him of his missed dates and that his continued
failure to cooperate with the biological fluid testing requirement could constitute

grounds to issue a citation and fine. (Ex. 16, p. A1193, A1194; Ex. 17, Ex. 33.)

39. On December 31, 2020, the Board issued Citation Order number 800-
2020-073797 against respondent for his failure to check in with FirstSource on
February 22, 2020, March 17, 2020, October 25, 2020, and November 30, 2020. (Ex. 19.)
The Citation stated respondent’s failure to check in with FirstSource violated ‘
Conditions 6, 9, and 18 of the 2018 Probation Order and ordered respondent to pay
$350 in fines and maintain compliance with his probation conditions. Respondent was
warned that failure to do so may result in the filing of formal disciplinary action to

revoke his probation. Respondent did not contest the citation and paid the fine.

40. C_n S_eptember 28, 2021, the Board i's_sue:d Citation Order number 500-
2021-081864 against respondent for his failure to check in with Ffrstsdurce on.lJe.znuary
6, 2021, January 10, 2021, March 17, 2021, and September 4, 2021. The Citation stated
respondent’s failure to check in with FirstSource violated Conditions 6, 9, and 18 of the
2018 Probation Order and ordered respondent to pay $700 in fines and maintain
compliance with his probation conditions. Respondent was warned any future violation
may result in the filing of formal disciplinary action to revoke his probation.

Respondent did not contest the citation and paid the fine.

41,  Respondent did not dispute his failure to check in with FirstSource. He
did not explain the missed dates in 2020 except that he had undergone-multible
surgeries in 2020 and may have missed the dates because.of his ‘.recovery. Respondent
acknowledged that until he received the December 2020 citation, he mistakenly
believed 99 percent compliance with his call-in obligations was acceptable. At the first
administrative hearing on this matter, respondent testified that after receiving the first
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citation, he began fo sleep with his phone, which has two alarms set to remind him to
call in to FirstSource, so that he would no longer miss a check-in. When asked to
explain. fhe two missed call-ins that occu.rlred after_that first hearing, i.e., the call-ins for
September 4, 2021, and March 26, 2022, respondent explained that on March 26, 2022,
he had slept through the two phone alarms and did not remember to check in with

FirstSource, and he had no recall of why he missed the September 4, 2021 date.

42. Respondent yiolated Condition 7 by failing to check in with FirstSource
on February 22, 2020, March 17, 2020, October 25, 2020, November 30, 2020,
December 25, 2020, January 10, 2021, September 4, 2021, and March 26, 2022.

Condition 13
43. Condition 13 of fhe 2018 Probation Order states:

“Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all
rules governing the practice of medicine in California and
remain in full compliance with any court ordered criminal

probation, payments and other orders.

44, Respondent failed to compiy with Condition 1 of the 2018 Probation
Order because hi's urine samples tested positive for fentanyl. Respondent’s use of
fentanyl, a controlled substance, without a prescription, is contrary to the Medical
Practice Act. (BLls. & Prof. Code, §§ 2234, subd. (a); 2239, subd. (a).) Respondent
thereby violated Condition 13 of the 2018 Probation Order.

/s

"
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Respondent’s Evidence

45.  Respondent acknowledged he exhibited poor judgment in becoming
romantically involved with an individual with substance abuse problems and
épblogized to the Board for his poor decisions. Respondent repeatedly noted during
his; testimony that he did not know KK. as a drug abuser but only as a recovering
alcoholic. Respondent also admitted his relétionship with K.K. was not his first
romantic rélationship with an addict, and he indicated he was working with his

therapist to make sure he did not repeat his prior mistakes.

46.  Except for the violations described above, respondent has been
compliant with the terms and conditions of the 2018 Probation Order. Since the Cease
Practice Order, respondent has continued biological testing, psychological therapy,
and participation in a weekly recovery group. Reports from respondent’s treating
psychologist and group monitor raise no concerns. Respondent also regularly reads
three medical journals and is active in obtaining continuing education courses. (Ex. 31,
p. A1806; Ex. H.) He continues to follow the 12-step program; he also meditates and
assists others struggling with their addictions. Respondent has paid his probation

monitoring costs, his citation fees, and his malpractice premiums.

47. Respondeht maintained he has always been open and honest with the
Board. He testified that when he first became licensed in California, he voluntarily
participated in the Board's diversion program because he was concerned about his

cocaine use. He also testified that he disclosed his criminal conviction to the Board. -

48. Respondent considers himself a good doctor. He chose physical medicine
and reh_abilitatfon because he wants to be involved in the actual lifestyle of the patient.

He would be willing to practice with any restriction if he could return to practice.
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49,  Respondent's probation has been extended because of his non-practice
since the date of the Cease Practice Order and previous tolling for medical reasons. As
of February 24, 2022, respondent’s probation is expected to end on December 22,
2026. - .

50.  Respondent submitted several letters in support of his continued
licensure from fellow doctors, his practice monitor, chiropractors, and business
associates. Each of the letter writers was aware of the Board'’s Cease Practice Otder and
respondent’s addiction issues. All wrote of his excellent cltnical skills and his dedicatton

“to his patients. None observed any conduct indicative of relapse or impairment, and
each endorsed his return to the practice of medicine. (Ex. D.) However, the letters were
all written in March 2021, before respondent’s second positive fentanyl test in May

2021.

51. Khanh (Kathy) Nguyen testlfled on Respondent s behalf and submitted a
letter in support of Respondent's return to medical practice. (Ex. E) Ms. Nguyen
worked as respondent’s office manager for more than 15 years, and she would see
respondent two to three times a week until the Cease Practice Order became effective.
Ms. Nguyen described respondent as a great phySIC|an who is invaluable to his
patients; he makes home visits when his patients are too injured to come to the office.
She reported respondent’s patients respect and appreciate him. She described
respondent as “cléar-headed and focused” whenever she saw him and that she would

never believe respondent would knowingly violate his probation requirements.

52 Afsoun Naderi, D.C, also testified on respondent’s behalf and submitted
- aletter in support of respondent’s return to practice. (Ex. F.) Dr. Naderi has known

respondent for over 20 years and has been the administrator for respondent’s medical
practice. She described respondent as a hard worker with admirable ethics. She noted

21



that she had lunch with respondent for his birthday on August 11, 2020, within hours
of his sample and found him “clear-eyed, totally cognitive and aware.” He showed no
evidence of intoxication. She has known respondent to be completely sober for at

least six years. According to Dr. Naderi, respondent takes his probation_very seriously
and would‘neverjeopardize his career or the welfare of multiple families that depend

on his office for their income.

o 53, Dr. Sandor's report was based on a 30- mlnute interview with respondent
and the review of several documents ‘including respondent s positive urine tests, K.K.'s
declaration, the nine letters of support for respondent from physicians and
chiropractors, respondent’s practice monitor, and office administrator. Dr. Sandor
found no reason outside of the positive fentanyl tests to suspect respondent had
relapsed. In his report, Dr. Sandor opined it was ”highly‘ unlikely that [respondent]

" could have garneredthe support offered by his colleagues evidenced in their letters to
the [Board] had he been using opioids. Their letters describe him as attentive and
thoughtful in his medical practice and entirely reliable. Both characteristics are quite
incompatible with an individual who has relapsed to drug addiction.” (Ex..B, p. B16.) Dr.
Sandor's mental status examination found no issues with respondent’s mental health
and his diagnostic impressions observed no evidence respondent w